PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Department of Watershed Management

Contract Name: Construction Management Services Date: 4/20/2021
Contractor: Benchmark Management

Contract Number: 1043455 Contract Amendment Number: 2
Contract Amendment Category: Cost [l Schedule  []Scope [ Detiverables

Origina! Contract
Time:(TERM)

$3,000,000.00 2/15/2017 12/31/2021

Original Contract $ Amount: Contract Start Date: Original Cantract End Date:

NTP Start Date: | Original Performance Days:{TIME}
2/22/2017

Original Performance End Date:
2/21/2021

Previous Change Order: Previous Time Extensions {Days): | Previous Changes to $ Amount:
Change Order No. 1; $2,200,000.00
Change Order No. 2: $0.00
Change Order No. 3; 50.00

Current Performance |Current Performance End| Current Contract End
Time {Days): ! Date: Date:

Current Contract Amount:

$5,200,000.00 | 1460 2/21/2021 ' 12/31/2021

Description of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 2 is being proposed in order to provide the
consultant additional funding to perform construction management services associated with the on-going Annual Water
and Sewer Contracts, Consent Decree Package 3, and CMOM Program Assistance. Change Order No. 2 also extends the
contract performance time to allow the Contractor enough time to manage construction contracts through project
completion.

Justification of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 2 is being proposed in order to fund task orders for
construction management services for capital and other critical projects to the county's water and sewer infrastructure.
In addition, this change order will need to be approved in order to keep the vendor performing services for the Consent
Decree Package 3 currently underway. The total amount of work completed to date is approximately $5M.

Proposed Additional Proposed Cumulative Proposed Performance

Proposed Contract End Date:
Performance Days: Performance Days: End Date:

Proposed Cumulative Contract Amount Spent To Date as of
Amount: {4/20/21):
$1,022,919.90 $6,222,919.90 $4,384,901.15
1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770)621-7200 F: (770} 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com

10f2

Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount:




Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: DeKalb County will be at risk of having a gap in construction
management services for the assigned Consent Decree Package 3 project and the Annual Water and Sewer Contracts.

|Effect of NOT Approving This Change: Watershed Management would have a gap in construction management services
for its current contracts and lack of oversight on construction projects pose a risk to county residents and stakeholders.

Engineering Manager's Approval:

ety g ¢ s o

Accepted Signature: Cassandra Marshall TEREE
[ Rejected Print Name: Cassandra Marshall
Date: 04.21.2021

Watershed Director's Approval:

Regmakd Wels

[/] Accepted Signature: Reginald Wells Dot o Pogene Yot
[ Jrejected Print Name: Reginald Wells
Date: 4/23/2021

Chief Operating Officer's Approval:
Bﬁpted Signature:

D Rejected Print Name:
Dajg /;/ Z1

“;I{l'cﬁ}

Contract Name:

Construction Management Services

Contractor; Benchmark Management
Contract Number: 1043455

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: (770} 621-7200 F: {770} 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
2o0f2



CONTRACT TLE CONTRAGT Task Onler Ameut | DIVOICED TO DATE|  BALANCE I COMMENTS
] Barviess. | Below [ s § LTS
[ 1043455 |Honeycresh PS . CM Serwces 3 105870 s 75280 00] §
1043455 |Honeyeieed PS  C Servoes [armey CO) 1101148 Benchnark Warucprent == 1 3B00W] §
V43455 |Avvuisl Wikt ard Sewar 3 inemrme ¥ 1080426 _ Berchmart Maragemenl IR0 -
14355 |bobison Croek S 13500.00000 ™ [[EIES Berchmarh Managemanl BELD
10AME5__ [0 Package o3 - Tash Orden 15004 § 2205130600 5 11571 Buerctmart Lrasueud 1141 46000 Expenditss Froug B3 H20 (30K { o)
1043456 | Annual Water and Sewer Yoar 2 - Task Order 13002 neng Berchmark et 37320100 -
1043155 __|Arvucal Wates and Sewes Year 3 - Tash Droes 15:008 Berchmant Waragpment B9369000] § B
D) Fackagn Mo J_Tash Orger 18-004A Bonchmark Lsacprred el =1 K3 S 75 Expandruse frzugh /78721 (355 / mont
0 Program Assstanca - Tash Ordet 19005 Borchman, aragumant 179.82200] § 126780 Expandaey Fraugh ¥3L71 |$45K { renin}
el Waket st Sewss Yo 3 Tash Ores 210018 Berchmart Managerrant 55 167,75 § MBI Experntey Prough 212021 (165% | ronth)
Funds CO Package 3 Benchmark Management Bat od on Proposal through June 221
Funds Annual Water and Sawer Banchmark Management Eatimate through December 2021
Funhds CMOM Program Assistance Benchmark Mansgement 3 Inchudes 3 ins and 1 part Limé Adenin
Banchmarh Mansgemant [
Barvn Below Prims Englemiring, W $ dwses|y 1o 78]
1043470 Raad LS - CM Servoes |17-001} 5 20700000 i 10783 Prime Engrearrg Inc H2A0] §
10431 Viater and Sewer (17-000) § 1707076600 1090484 Prime Engraseryg lne muin| §
105470 Viater and Sewes [18.001) 1150616 Prime Engraering bnc 569,3000] §
1043470 [rwcs Vialer ard Sewsr {19:001) N6 Prrrs Frygrwmi g b i 1ITTAn ] §
104470 [Arusl Water ot Swwne _ Prme Ergresrs inc 203975 § 2B ] 31121 (550K { manith]
1643470 [Faorms Resorve LS / P4 (21.001) & Prre Eragrwerg inc 15 757800
[Addtoral Funds Anmwial Watar ond Semwer Prima E Inc Estmate thraugh December 2011
% .
1043470 Bivd Addtona Services NI Prae nc H:60| ¢ -
104340 |s Erggramr 5o Bhvd - Fari 1 117805 Prme Engreamrg Inc 945100] 3 558400 :
1043470 ||Supplemantal Ergesscrg Scofl Bvd - Pari 2 1192724 Prime Esgrasnng Inc Bnoo00f 8 200
1 :
[ [ ] OO LT 4T
241571000 o 107Z01 Wood (AMECH w713 § F
155000 % 1077180 Wood (AVEC) 2E050| § -
5.705,060 00 I 1092344 Wood [AVEC) @0 § -
1043473 |SCWTP Rool and Tardk Rapars Tast 13001 3 T &% 10113 Wiood (MIEL) 30694150 8 5138450 invortad theragh OW19/2021
1043473 __|Scott Candier Header Pipe & Purgs Task 18007 T %860 % 1149961 Wiood (AMEC) [ B BT 00 vesced thrmup DET 2020
1043473 __|Arussl Waer ard Sewer Task 13.001 164379 Waod [MET) 780 00| s
| 100473 |Loesturs L Stahon Task 19007 =54 Wood (ATEC) 3 3 139 00[ § 532100
AGAHTY | Amsal Water ired Serwet Tash 19.00¢ Wood [AVEC) 3 3 642.72000] § . =
A043TY [ Aorayal Woser s Sipaor . Tarsh Qs 20002 Wend (AMEL} 3 s 9818950 § 543,100 50 Ep Tmugh 031921 | o]
AEUTT | Avsessment Tash 19-005 Phase | Wood [MUET) 3 s eS| § :
YAATI | COARP Assessrmant Tash 20,001 Wood [AUEC) Sat7R0| § eS| § 7517300 Experditury through (31521 (WSKmon)
Raiional Funds Anous] Watar and Sewer Wood (AMEC) 700,000.50. Estimats through December 2021
| Kisnd Funds DSARP Wood (AMEC) 180,000 08 Estimate Surough Decamber 2021

Page1af1



OUNTF,
‘e,

177
et

;)

Department of Watershed Management

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST
s

Contract Name: Construction Management Services Date: 4/20/2021
Contractor: Prime Engineering

Contract Number: 1043470 Contract Amendment Number: p
Contract Amendment Category: Cost /] Schedule [ ]Scope  [] Deliverables

Original Contract

Original Contract $ Amount: Contract Start Date:

- Original Contract End Date:
Time:(TERM) |

$3,000,000.00 l 2/10/2017 | 1785 12/31/2021
NTP Start Date: | Original Performance Days:(TIME) I Original Performance End Date:
2/28/2017 1460 2/27/2021
Previous Change Order: i Previous Time Extensions (Days): Previous Changes to S Amount:
Change Order No. 1: 307 $925,106.50
Change Order No. 2: 0 $0.00
Change Order No. 3: 0 $0.00

Current Performance |Current Performance End| Current Contract End

Current Contract Amount:

Time (Days}: Date: Date:
$3,925,106.50 | 1767 12/31/2021 12/31/2021

Description of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 2 is being proposed in order to provide additional
funding to Prime Engineering's contract to perform construction management services associated with the on-going
Annual Water & Sewer contracts and the City of Savannah Cooperative Agreement.

Justification of Proposed Changes: This change order will be utilized to provide oversight through the end of 2021 for
the ongoing inspection services on the Annual Water and Sewer contracts. Funding will also be required for inspection
services for the Cooperative Agreement with the City of Savannah. These contracts are critical to completing sewer
rehabilitation work on Consent Decree projects and maintaining the county's water and sewer infrastructure system by

completing necessary urgent arid ongoing necessary repairs. Total amount of work completed to date is approximately
$3.3M.

Proposed Additional Proposed Cumulative Proposed Perfarmance
Performance Days: Performance Days: End Date:

Proposed Contract End Date:

Proposed Cumulative Contract Amount Spent To Date as of
Amount: {4/20/21):
$540,000.00 $4,465,106.50 $4,384,901.15
1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:{770) 621-7200 F: (770} 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com

lof2

Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount:




Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: Dekalb County will be at risk of having a gap in construction
management services until a new contract can be procured.

Effect of NOT Approving This Change: The County will be at risk of having a gap in construction management services.
County staff will have to the gaps with the limited resources on hand.

Engineering Manager's Appraval:

ol s by s ook

Accepted Signature: Cassandra Marshall EERAEE
|:| Rejected Print Name: Cassandra Marshall
Date: 04.21.2021

Watershed Director’s Approval:
Accepted Signature: Reginald Wells ncicpe e e e e
[]rejected Print Name: Reginald Wells

Date: 4/23/2021

Chief Qperating Officer's Approval:

zgepted Signature:

D Rejected Print Name:
Dat

Contract Name: . .
Construction Management Services

Contractor:  Prime Engineering
Contract Number: 1043470

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770)621-7200 F: (770} 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
20of2






COUNTY,
& fep

Bee,
w

®

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Department of Watershed Management

Contract Name: Construction Management Services Date: 4/20/2021
Contractor: Wood Environmental & Infrastructure Solutions Inc

Contract Number: 1043473 Contract Amendment Number: 2
Contract Amendment Category: Cost []Schedule  []Scope "] Deliverables

Origina! Contract

Original Contract $ Amount: Contract Start Date: Original Contract End Date:

Time:(TERM)
$3,000,000.00 i 3/14/2017 l 12/31/2021

NTP Start Date: Original Performance Days:{TIME} Original Performance End Date:
4/12/2017 1460 4/11/2021

Previous Change Order; Previous Time Extensions {Days): Previous Changes to $ Amount:
Change Order No. 1: $2,081,410.03
Change Order No. 2: $0.00
Change Order No. 3: $0.00

Current Performance [Current Performance End| Current Contract End
Time (Days}: Date: Date:

Current Contract Amount:

$5,081,410.03 12/31/2021 12/31/2021

Description of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 2 is being proposed in order to provide additional
funding to Wood PLC's contract to perform construction management services associated with the on-going Annual
Water and Sewer contracts and OSARP Sewer Assessment contracts.

Justification of Proposed Changes: This change order will be utilized to provide oversight through the end of 2021 for
the ongoing inspection services on the Annual Water and Sewer contracts. Funding will also be required for inspection
services for DWM's OSARP Sewer Assessment contracts. These contracts are critical to completing sewer rehabilitation
work on Consent Decree projects and maintaining the county's water and sewer infrastructure system by completing

necessary urgent and ongoing necessary repairs. Total amount of work completed to date is approximately $4.4
Million.

Proposed Additicnal Proposed Cumulative Proposed Performance
Performance Days: Performance Days: End Date:

Proposed Contract End Date;

Proposed Cumulative Contract Amount Spent To Date as of
Amount: (4/20/21):
$878,373.10 $5,959,783.13 $3,668,158.13
1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: (770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com

lof2

Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount:




Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: Dekalb County will be at risk of having a gap in construction
management services until 2 new contract can be procured.

Effect of NOT Approving This Change: Watershed Management would have a gap in construction management services
for its current contracts and lack of oversight on construction projects pose a risk to county residents and stakeholders.

Engineering Manager's Approval:
Accepted Signature: Cassandra Marshall oty
|:| Rejected Print Name: Cassandra Marshall

Date: 04.21.2021

Watershed Director's Approval:

[]Accepted Signature: Reginald Wells Dgentyspavy Hograis viots
[rejected Print Name: Reginald Wells
Date: 4/23/2021

Chief Operating Officer's Approval:

Signature:
[rejected Print Name;

Contract Name:

Construction Magnagement Services

Contractor: Wood Environmental & Infrastructure Solutions Inc

Contract Number: 1043473

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:{770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
20f2



Tio ey

|B|& %
EE
1A

15|z

|§|8
218
g
218
~
)

TP PUR VR [FRATY Spn NURRDRY
HoriZing sy soon|  ererot

WRES P R ETGY| QYT

TEO 61| g P s Ty | DZYEYCH
Tiorgil mwes P sowm Frry| irevdl

EETT [ ] I
WoOE0___§ 00217 saowes - ST peon wmen| —Qurevc
gy poenaliny Lty LiTCr
AaueBurpes |
Py B L | pUR Lyed s ¢ SapnE Lo i b v SATIEY W61 IOMD Spn FUSRTEY
[ T [ o vosumbruny yiragn SRPS pUS M [P TpUN] RODRY]
VIR Wy Yhoans rvodaid o peers TG € ryotd ) pund FUORPPY
19007 Yyouy] 12/ sy smvpdcy 2196 0IZ 5 OIS el yAup SL00 12 S0 FEL § 9, Ra05 (sl Ty
THnl [CEEEA] e e v SUDEL PP Y7L SRy Wi RO
F¥EE ETEsd it R ] YOO F R0 9L o e |
- 1 [onyos ey e YU} PRA YATL [ W95 Mae5 v oW ey Garene
— $ [mosa el B ZO0EL PR YL ¢ Mo MaeS PO R ey GSTETDL
o 1 ) 027170 it Sregasey 1 foooeri P AR EYEm %5 CEAET 7 YOl PO TR € oW SR ] Ssvenn)
- 06 vov 5 o L] IO % _B_E‘Bm‘: [ D T M)
v 0 T E { e ] wr0e] (o] | CET T TN P A AN G
i 00 YO 65E I ] FriLoN | (07 Fhamsy] seomars 1) - 5 Wby Gorenol
o0 0L 0L e L ] 015! %7 OOZEV I % T A ey
El. WY Wﬂ] | ey yorg =5 . I_.I»Jﬁ
LUEMD BMVE [AUv0QLOIN0AN | Emowy spg e LoWNGD posy, ﬂ“m SRS | gy FUU LYAINDD






